Contract liabilities (a) – 2,353,642 2,353,642

Note:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers excluding the value added tax amounting to RMB2,353,642,000 previously included in accrual,

advances and other payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

124 CHINA COAL ENERGY COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

4.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement

of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the current year for each of the line

items affected. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Trade receivables 4,881,389 1,014,869 5,896,258
Contract assets 1,014,869 (1,014,869) –
Current liabilities
Accrual, advances and other payables 18,072,853 2,478,903 20,551,756
Contract liabilities 2,478,903 (2,478,903) –

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Amounts
without

application of
Note As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue (a) 104,140,066 1,973,126 106,113,192
Cost of sales (85,883,001) (1,973,126) (87,856,127)

Note:

(a) Under IAS 18, the Group recognised certain sales of coal transactions on a gross basis, i.e. the Group was considered as a principal, due to its

significant exposure to credit risk of customers. Upon application of IFRS 15, the Group is considered as an agent, because the performance

obligation under such transaction is to arrange for the provision of coal by another party, and the Group did not obtain the control over the coal

before passing it on to customers. This change in accounting policies resulted in a reduction of revenue and cost of sales by RMB1,973,126,000

for the year ended 31 December 2018.

125ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

4.1 IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Amounts
without

application of
As reported Adjustments IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating cash flows before movements in

 working capital

Changes in working capital:

Trade and note receivables (131,031) (1,017,975) (1,149,006)
Contract assets (1,017,975) 1,017,975 –
Accruals, advances and other payables 4,022,997 125,261 4,148,258
Contract liabilities 125,261 (125,261) –

4.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, Amendments to IFRS 9

Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation and the related consequential amendments to other

IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification and measurement of financial assets

and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for financial assets and other items (for example,

contract assets, lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts) and 3) general hedge accounting.

The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9, i.e. applied